505321580 02/09/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5368361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY	01/31/2019

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APEX BRANDS, INC.
Street Address:	1000 LUFKIN ROAD
City:	APEX
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27539

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7082864

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)444-9137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

704-347-6477 Phone:

Email: Imcmiller@burr.com, Lynn McMiller@mcnair.foundationip.com,

mcnairip@burr.com

**Correspondent Name:** CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 2: MCNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A.

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	717745/00151	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Chad L. Thorson, Reg. No. 55675/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2019	

**Total Attachments: 3** source=Sign#page1.tif source=Sign#page2.tif source=Sign#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048286 FRAME: 0158**

505321580

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This patent assignment (the "ASSIGNMENT") is entered into as of January 21, 2019 by and between Veritiv Operating Company ("ASSIGNOR") and Apex Brands, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE").

Whereas, ASSIGNOR is the current, sole and record owner of the rights to U.S Patent No. 7,082,864, titled "TOOL WITH A PROTECTIVE SHEATH", and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to U.S. Patent No. 7,082,864, including PCT Application No. PCT/US2006/015560, Canadian Patent No. 2605640, and Mexican Patent No. 277221 (the "PATENTS"); and

Whereas, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the PATENTS and ASSIGNOR agrees to assign and transfer the PATENTS to the ASSIGNEE.

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, convey transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all worldwide right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the PATENTS and the inventions covered thereby and in and to any Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, divisional or continuation applications of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said PATENTS or underlying applications, free and clear of all encumbrance, together with all past, present, or future claims arising out of any infringement thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the Patent which may hereafter be filed for this Patent and/or the inventions covered thereby in any other foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this Patent and/or the invention covered thereby in any foreign country, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

In testimony whereof, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed the ASSIGNMENT by their proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

1

PATENT

**REEL: 048286 FRAME: 0159** 

ASSIGNOR:
VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY
By:
Name: Ashley Adams
Title: Assistant General Counsel
Date: 1/31/29
State of <u>Mengra</u> )ss.  County of Fult
On this 31 day of (2019), before me personally appeared Ashley Adams, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed; in testimony whereof I have hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last above-written.
Notary Public for Skogia
My Commission expires 4/29/2019
(Notary Seal)  LUDWINA NORMIL  NOTARY PUBLIC  Gwinnett County  State of Georgia  My Comm. Expires April 29, 2019

ASSIGNEE:	
APEX BRANDS, INC.	
By:	
Title: Vice President	
Date: Feb 4 20/9	
State of <u>South Cam/mai</u> )ss. County of <u>Lexington</u>	
On this 4 day of Follows, 2019, to Rufener, to me known to be the person who	
acknowledged that he executed the same as his free hereto set my hand and official seal on the day last at	act and deed: in testimony wherenf I have
_ Rebi C. Diordson	
Notary Public for South Carolina	
My Commission expires 57-08-19	DEBBIE C. DAVIDSON Notary Public, South Carolina Notary Public, South Carolina
(Notary Seal)	My Commission Expires July 08, 2019